

**COURT OF APPEALS  
of the  
STATE OF NEW YORK**

---

DEBRA H.,

*Petitioner-Appellant,*

– against –

JANICE R.,

*Respondent-Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS, COLAGE, FAMILY EQUALITY COUNCIL, GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES & DEFENDERS, HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN, HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN FOUNDATION, NATIONAL GAY AND LESBIAN TASK FORCE, PARENTS, FAMILIES AND FRIENDS OF LESBIANS AND GAYS NATIONAL, EMPIRE STATE PRIDE AGENDA, MARRIAGE EQUALITY NEW YORK, HUDSON VALLEY LGBTQ CENTER, LESBIAN AND GAY FAMILY BUILDING PROJECT, LESBIAN, GAY, BISEXUAL AND TRANSGENDER LAW ASSOCIATION OF GREATER NEW YORK, INC., THE LOFT, LONG ISLAND GAY AND LESBIAN YOUTH, LONG ISLAND GLBT COMMUNITY CENTER, NEW YORK CITY GAY AND LESBIAN ANTI-VIOLENCE PROJECT, PARENTS, FAMILIES AND FRIENDS OF LESBIANS AND GAYS OF NEW YORK CITY, SERVICES AND ADVOCACY FOR GLBT ELDERS—LONG ISLAND, AND WOMEN'S BUILDING, INC.**

---

Marina Tsatalis  
Elizabeth Tippet  
Joy Chia  
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI  
1301 Avenue of the Americas, 40th Floor  
New York, N.Y. 10019  
Tel: (212) 497-7715  
Fax: (212) 999-5899

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

Date of Completion: November 13, 2009

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... vii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

INTERESTS OF *AMICI*..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 15

    I.    NUMEROUS STATES HAVE RECOGNIZED THAT A NON-LEGAL PARENT MAY SEEK CUSTODY OR VISITATION WHERE THERE IS A PARENT-CHILD RELATIONSHIP THAT WAS FOSTERED BY THE LEGAL PARENT. .... 15

        A.    Courts May Act in Equity to Protect Relationships Between Children and Their Non-Legal Parents Where the Legislature Has Not Addressed These Issues. .... 16

        B.    Courts Across the Country Have Allowed Non-Legal Parents to Seek Custody or Visitation Where the Legal Parent Fostered a Parent-Child Bond and the Non-Legal Parent Has Performed Significant Parental Functions..... 19

        C.    The *De Facto* Parent Doctrine Protects Children from the Harm of Severing a Parent-Child Bond. .... 24

        D.    This Court Should Allow Debra the Opportunity to Show that She Is a *De Facto* Parent Entitled to Seek Custody, Visitation, and Support Obligations..... 27

    II.   THE PRESUMPTION OF PARENTAGE FOR CHILDREN BORN THROUGH DONOR INSEMINATION MUST APPLY TO UNMARRIED COUPLES AS WELL AS MARRIED COUPLES .. 28

        A.    This Court Should Apply the Presumption of Parentage to Same-Sex Unmarried Couples When One Partner Conceives Using Donor Sperm with the Other Partner’s Assistance and Consent..... 28

1.	The common-law rule that a person who consents to the insemination of a woman is a presumed parent is not limited to the specific factual situations addressed by DRL § 73 ...	29
2.	The presumption applies equally to same-sex couples and unmarried couples. ....	31
3.	Applying the parentage presumption to same-sex, unmarried partners furthers the policy interests behind the presumption. ....	38
B.	Failure to Apply the Presumption Equally Would Violate the Constitutional Rights of Unmarried Couples and Their Children. ....	40
C.	Debra Qualifies as M.R.'s Legal Parent Because She Consented to Her Partner's Insemination and Intended to Be a Parent. ....	43
	CONCLUSION .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Federal Cases**

<i>A.C. v. C.B.</i> , 829 P.2d 660 (N.M. Ct. App. 1992).....	15
<i>Beth R. v. Donna M.</i> , 19 Misc.3d 724 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2008) .....	34
<i>Braschi v. Stahl Assocs. Co.</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 201 (1989) .....	33
<i>C.E.W. v. D.E.W.</i> , 845 A.2d 1146 (Me. 2004).....	18, 23
<i>Charisma R. v. Kristina S.</i> , 175 Cal.App.4th 361 (2009).....	36
<i>E.N.O. v. L.M.M.</i> , 711 N.E.2d 886 (Mass. 1999) .....	16, 17, 22
<i>Elisa B. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 117 P.3d 660 (Cal. 2005) .....	20, 36
<i>Gomez v. Perez</i> , 409 U.S. 535 (1973) .....	40
<i>In re Adoption of Sebastian</i> , 879 N.Y.S.2d 677 (Sur. Ct. N.Y. County 2009) .....	passim
<i>In re Bonfield</i> , 780 N.E.2d 241 (Ohio 2002).....	18
<i>In re Clifford K.</i> , 619 S.E.2d 138 (W. Va. 2005).....	15, 23
<i>In re Custody of H.S.H.-K.</i> , 533 N.W.2d 419 (Wis. 1995) .....	passim
<i>In re Donna S.</i> , 23 Misc.3d 338 (Fam. Ct. Monroe County 2009).....	34
<i>In re E.L.M.C.</i> , 100 P.3d 546 (Colo. Ct. App. 2004) .....	23, 24, 26, 27

<i>In re Jacob</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 651 (1995) .....	passim
<i>In Re Parentage of A.B.</i> , 818 N.E.2d 126 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004), <i>holding aff'd and decision vacated on procedural grounds</i> , 837 N.E.2d 965 (Ind. 2005) .....	36
<i>In re Parentage of A.B.</i> , 837 N.E.2d 965 (Ind. 2005).....	15
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> , 122 P.3d 161 (Wash. 2005).....	16, 21, 23
<i>In re Parentage of M.J.</i> , 787 N.E.2d 144 (Ill. 2003) .....	30, 36, 38, 41
<i>In re Parentage of Robinson</i> , 890 A.2d 1036 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 2005).....	37
<i>J.A.L. v. E.P.H.</i> , 682 A.2d 1314 (Pa. Super. 1996).....	22
<i>Jean Maby H. v. Joseph H.</i> , 246 A.D.2d 282 (2d Dep't 1998) .....	39
<i>K.B. v. J.R.</i> , --- N.Y.S.2d ----, 2009 WL 3337592, (Sup. Ct. Kings County 2009).....	32
<i>Karin T. v. Michael T.</i> , 127 Misc.2d 14 (Fam. Ct. Monroe County 1985).....	32, 33
<i>Kauffman &amp; Sons Saddlery Co. v. Miller</i> , 298 N.Y. 38 (1948) .....	43
<i>Kinnard v. Kinnard</i> , 43 P.3d 150 (Alaska 2002).....	15
<i>L.S.K. v. H.A.N.</i> , 813 A.2d 872 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002) .....	36
<i>Laspina-Williams v. Laspina-Williams</i> , 742 A.2d 840 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1999) .....	15, 23
<i>Laura WW. v. Peter WW.</i> , 51 A.D.3d 211 (3d Dep't 2008) .....	passim

<i>Mancinelli v. Mancinelli</i> , 203 A.D.2d 634 (3d Dep’t 1994) .....	39
<i>Martinez v. County of Monroe</i> , 50 A.D.3d 189 (4th Dep’t 2008) .....	34
<i>Mason v. Dwinnell</i> , 660 S.E.2d 58 (N.C. Ct. App. 2008) .....	22
<i>Matter of Best</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 151 (1985) .....	41
<i>Matter of Burns v. Miller Constr.</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 501 (1982) .....	41
<i>Middleton v. Johnson</i> , 633 S.E.2d 162 (S.C. Ct. App. 2006) .....	18, 22
<i>Miller-Jenkins v. Miller-Jenkins</i> , 912 A.2d 951 (Vt. 2006) .....	35, 36
<i>People v. Liberta</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 152 (1984) .....	41
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	40
<i>Rideout v. Riendeau</i> , 761 A.2d 291 (Me. 2000) .....	26
<i>Robinson v. Ford-Robinson</i> , 208 S.W.3d 140 (Ark. 2005) .....	17, 37, 38
<i>Rubano v. DiCenzo</i> , 759 A.2d 959 (R.I. 2000) .....	18, 22, 24, 36
<i>Russell v. Bridgens</i> , 647 N.W.2d 56 (Neb. 2002) .....	15
<i>Shineovich v. Kemp</i> , 214 P.3d 29 (Or. Ct. App. 2009) .....	38, 39, 42
<i>Shondel J. v. Mark D.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 320 (2006) .....	39
<i>State of New York ex rel. H. v. P.</i> , 90 A.D.2d 434 (1st Dep’t 1982) .....	31

*T.B. v. L.R.M.*,  
786 A.2d 913 (Pa. 2001) ..... 17, 22

*Thomas v. Thomas*,  
49 P.3d 306 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2002) ..... 18

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996) ..... 41

*V.C. v. M.J.B.*,  
748 A.2d 539 (N.J. 2000)..... 16, 17, 21, 22

**Federal Statutes**

Domestic Relations Law § 110 ..... 33

Domestic Relations Law § 73 ..... passim

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, §§ 1204(f)..... 35

**Federal Regulations**

Am. Psychoanalytic Ass’n,  
*Position Statement on Gay and Lesbian Parenting* (May 16, 2002),  
*available at*  
[http://www.apsa.org/About\\_APsA/Position\\_Statements/Gay\\_and\\_Lesbian\\_Parenting.aspx](http://www.apsa.org/About_APsA/Position_Statements/Gay_and_Lesbian_Parenting.aspx) ..... 25

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed., 1979) ..... 32

Ellen C. Perrin, M.D. & The Am. Acad. of Pediatrics: Comm. on Psychosocial  
Aspects of Child and Family Health,  
*Policy Statement: Coparent or Second-Parent Adoption by Same-Sex Parents*,  
109 Pediatrics 339 (Feb. 2002), *available at*  
<http://aappolicy.aappublications.org/cgi/reprint/pediatrics;109/2/339.pdf>..... 25

Nat’l Ass’n of Social Workers,  
*Policy Statement: Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Issues*, lines 143-45 (2005)..... 26
